Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1247 PO



)

TOMMY GREEN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Tommy Green because Green failed to obtain the required 48 hours of continuing law enforcement education (“continuing education”) and three hours regarding racial profiling within the three-year period ending December 31, 2005 (“the three-year period”).


Procedure


 The Director filed a complaint.  We served our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on Green by certified mail on September 6, 2006.  We held a hearing on February 5, 2007.  Assistant Attorneys General Theodore A. Bruce and Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Green nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on April 13, 2007, when Green’s written argument was due.

We base our Findings of Fact on the hearing testimony of Gayla Kempker.  The written argument that the Director filed on March 7, 2007, is accompanied by Kempker’s affidavit, labeled Exhibit 1.  This is a copy of the Exhibit 1 attached to the complaint.  The complaint’s Exhibit 1 has various documents attached that appear to be from the Director’s office. 


At the end of Kempker’s hearing testimony, the Director's counsel stated that he had nothing else to present.
  We stated, “That will conclude the evidence in this case.”
  The Director made no reference to the exhibits or documents attached to the complaint and made no request to hold the record open.  Nor has he since made any request to re-open the record.   We do not base any findings on either copy of Exhibit 1, or on the documents attached to Exhibit 1 with the complaint, because the Director has not followed any procedure to make them part of the evidentiary record.  
Findings of Fact


1.
Green is a licensed peace officer.  He was licensed and employed at the Mississippi County Sheriff’s Department (“the Sheriff’s Department”) at all relevant times.

2.
December 31, 2005, was the end of the three-year period in which Green was required to comply with continuing education requirements.

3.
The Sheriff’s Department sent to the Director a non-compliance record showing that Green had only two hours of continuing education during the three-year period.

4.
The Director sent a letter to Green informing him that because of his lapse in complying with the continuing education requirements for the three-year period, he had three options:  (1) surrender his license permanently, (2) have his license suspended until he earned the 
remaining hours, or (3) sign an agreement that would place his license on probation for a period of three months and give him three months to complete his continuing education requirements.

5.
The Director sent the letter to the address for Green that the Sheriff’s Department supplied to the Director.  The United States Postal Service returned the letter as undeliverable as addressed.

6.
The Director contacted the Sheriff’s Department.  At its suggestion, the Director sent the letter for Green to the Sheriff’s Department on May 3, 2006.  Since then, the Director has not received any notification from the Sheriff’s Department that Green has complied with his continuing education requirements for the three-year period.
7.
Green did not obtain any more than two hours of continuing education during the three-year period.
8.
Green did not obtain three hours of continuing education in regard to racial profiling during the three-year period.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


Section 590.050 provides:


1.  The POST commission shall establish requirements for the continuing education of all peace officers.  Peace officers who make traffic stops shall be required to receive annual training concerning the prohibition against racial profiling and such training shall promote understanding and respect for racial and cultural differences and the use of effective, noncombative methods for carrying out law enforcement duties in a racially and culturally diverse environment.
Section 590.030 provides:


5.  As conditions of licensure, all licensed peace officers shall:

(1) Obtain continuing law enforcement education pursuant to rules to be promulgated by the POST commission[.]
Regulation 11 CSR 75-15.010 provides:

(2) Every licensed peace officer shall obtain forty-eight (48) hours of CLEE credit during each CLEE period.
*   *   *
(8) Beginning January 1, 2003, every peace officer with the authority to enforce motor vehicle or traffic laws shall obtain at least one (1) credit hour of CLEE training regarding racial profiling each calendar year. . . .
The failure of a licensed peace officer to comply with continuing education requirements is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline for any peace officer who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”


The evidence shows that Green had obtained only two hours of the required 48 hours of continuing education for the three-year period.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Green under § 590.080.1(6) for violating 11 CSR 75-15.010(2) and § 590.030.5(1).

The Director also alleges that Green failed to report and demonstrate compliance with the law regarding three hours of racial profiling.  Although the Director presented no evidence relating to the racial profiling requirement, she did prove that Green had no more than two hours of continuing education.  So, even if those two hours were for racial profiling, Green could not have satisfied the requirement that he have one hour for each of the years in the three-year period.  Accordingly, there is also cause to discipline Green under § 590.080.1(6) for violating 11 CSR 75-15.010(8).  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Green under § 590.080.1(6). 

SO ORDERED on May 14, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY    


Commissioner

	�Tr. at 9.


	�Tr. at 9.


�Section 590.030.5(2) provides:  “As conditions of licensure, all licensed peace officers shall . . . [m]aintain a current address of record on file with the director.”  All statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006.


	�Section 590.080.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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